

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION
CASE NO: 4:21-cv-00270-AW-MJF**

*WEST FLAGLER ASSOCIATES, LTD., a Florida Limited Partnership d/b/a
MAGIC CITY CASINO, and BONITA-FORT MYERS CORPORATION, a Florida
Corporation d/b/a BONITA SPRINGS POKER ROOM, Plaintiffs,*

v.

*RONALD DION DESANTIS, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of
Florida, and JULIE IMANUEL BROWN, in her official capacity as Secretary of
the Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Defendants.*

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 and Local Rule 56.1, Plaintiffs West Flagler Associates, Ltd. and Bonita-Fort Myers Corporation (“Plaintiffs”), through undersigned counsel, file this Motion for Summary Judgment or, In the Alternative, A Preliminary Injunction. The grounds for this Motion are set forth in the accompanying memorandum.

DATED: September 24, 2021

Respectfully Submitted

BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC

/s/ Raquel A. Rodriguez

Raquel A. Rodriguez, FL Bar No. 511439

A. Sheila Oretsky, FL Bar No. 31365

Sandra Ramirez, FL Bar No. 1010385

2 South Biscayne Blvd, Suite 1500

Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: 305.347.4080
Fax: 305.347.4089
raquel.rodriguez@bipc.com
sheila.oretsky@bipc.com
sandra.ramirez@bipc.com

Hala Sandridge, FL Bar No. 454362
401 E. Jackson Street, Suite 2400
Tampa, FL 33602
Telephone: 813.222.8180
Fax: 813.222.8189
hala.sandridge@bipc.com

Sydney Rochelle Normil
501 Grant St, St 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Telephone: 412.562.8800
Fax: 412.562.1041
sydney.normil@bipc.com

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION
CASE NO: 4:21-cv-00270-AW-MJF**

*WEST FLAGLER ASSOCIATES, LTD., a Florida Limited Partnership d/b/a
MAGIC CITY CASINO, and BONITA-FORT MYERS CORPORATION, a Florida
Corporation d/b/a BONITA SPRINGS POKER ROOM, Plaintiffs,*

v.

*RONALD DION DESANTIS, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of
Florida, and JULIE IMANUEL BROWN, in her official capacity as Secretary of
the Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Defendants.*

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW SUPPORTING THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR, ALTERNATIVELY, FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

**BUCHANAN INGERSOLL &
ROONEY PC**

Raquel A. Rodriguez, FBN 511439
Sheila Oretsky, FL Bar No. 31365
Sandra Ramirez, FL Bar No. 1010385

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS.....	2
A. Prior to Florida’s Approval of the 2021 Compact, Most Sports Betting in Florida, Including All Online Sports Betting, Was Illegal.....	2
B. The Only Ways To Obtain The Right To Offer Sports Betting In Florida Are Through (1) An IGRA Compact For Gaming <u>On</u> Tribal Reservations Or (2) A Referendum For Gaming <u>Not On</u> Tribal Reservations.....	3
C. The 2021 Compact and the Implementing Law Purport to Allow the Tribe to Offer OSB to Persons Located Anywhere in the State, Not Limited to The Tribe’s Reservation and without Requiring Any Referendum.	5
D. Plaintiffs Operate Pari-Mutuel Gaming Businesses in Florida, Are Competitors of the Tribe’s Gaming Operations, And Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If the OSB Provisions of the Implementing Law Are Not Enjoined.....	8
III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	13
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The State of Florida’s Prior Judicial Positions, Failed Congressional Attempts to Change IGRA, Regulatory Opinions, and Judicial Decisions Construing IGRA Support Plaintiffs.....	14
B. Plaintiffs Have a Right Under Federal Law to Seek Equitable Relief.	16
C. The Implementing Legislation Can’t Ratify a Compact Unauthorized Under IGRA, and the Governor Can’t Agree to It.....	19

D.	The Implementing Legislation Is Ultra Vires because it Authorizes Violation of The Wire Act; the Governor’s Execution of the Compact Was Likewise Ultra Vires.	22
E.	The Implementing Legislation Is <i>Ultra Vires</i> Because It Authorizes Violation of The UIGEA; the Governor’s Execution of the Compact Was Likewise <i>Ultra Vires</i>	23
F.	Defendants’ Actions Also Violate Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Rights.....	25
G.	This Court Should Enter A Declaration Finding That Execution and Ratification of the OSB Compact Provisions Are Ultra Vires And Enjoin Defendants From Implementing or Enforcing The Invalid Provisions.....	29
1.	Plaintiffs are entitled to Declaratory relief.	29
2.	Plaintiffs are entitled to Injunctive relief.	30
a.	Plaintiffs Suffer Irreparable Injury.	30
b.	Plaintiffs’ Remedies are Inadequate.....	32
c.	The Balance of Hardships Weighs in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	32
d.	A Permanent Injunction Would Serve the Public Interest	33
H.	If Any Disputed Facts Exists, This Court Should Alternatively Enter A Preliminary Injunction.....	33
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>rev’d</i> , <i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.</i> , 718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Am. Ins. Co. v. Evercare Co.</i> , 430 F. App’x 795 (11th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Amador County v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18, 20
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	17, 19
<i>Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	25
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Bayside Boys</i> , 2013 WL 5352599 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2013)	33
<i>California v. Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel</i> , 898 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2018)	16, 24
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Coeur D’Alene Tribe v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002) (filed by Florida and Minnesota attorney generals)	15, 20
<i>Connecticut v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2018)	31

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994).....17

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....30

Fl. House v. Crist,
990 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 2008)4, 23

Fla. Dep’t of Rev. v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.,
65 So. 3d 1094 (Fla. 4th DCA).....23

Fla. Med. Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health, Educ., & Welfare,
601 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1979)34

Florida A.G.C. Council, Inc. v. Florida,
303 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (N.D. Fla. 2004)26

Gale Force Roofing and Restoration, LLC v. Brown,
4:21cv246-MW/MAF (N.D. Fla. July 11, 2021).....33, 34

Gamble v. Fla. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs.,
779 F.2d 1509 (11th Cir. 1986)32

Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. City of New Orleans,
29 F. Supp. 2d 339 (E.D. La. 1998).....32

GTE Directories Pub. Corp. v. Trimen Am., Inc.,
67 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1995)29

Johnson v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Ga.,
2673 F. 3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001)25, 26

Jysk Bed’N Linen, Inc. v. Dutta-Roy,
810 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2015)32

KG Urban Enters., LLC v. Patrick,
693 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....26, 27, 28

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)33

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techns., Inc.,
523 U.S. 751 (1998).....32

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....14

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014).....20, 28

Mitchell v. Pidcock,
299 F.2d 281 (5th Cir.1962)33

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....27, 28

MSPA Claims 1, LLC v. Tower Hill Prime Ins. Co.,
No. 1:18-cv-157-AW-GRJ (N.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2021)13, 14

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
974 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)24

Pena v. City of Rio Grande City,
398 F. Supp. 3d 127 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....14

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon,
476 F.3d 818 (C.A.10, 2007)34

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000).....25, 28

Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper,
859 F.3d 86517, 18, 19

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....31

United States v. Florida,
870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012)34

United States v. Kagama,
118 U. S. 375 (1886).....28

United States v. MacEwan,
445 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2006)22

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....34

Vo v. Gee,
301 F. Supp. 3d 661 (E.D. La. 2017).....34

*Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian
Nation*,
439 U.S. 463 (1979).....27

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 1081-10843

18 U.S.C. § 1084(b)22

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(B).....19

18 U.S.C. § 1964.....19

21 U.S.C. § 90318

25 U.S.C. §§ 2703(4)22

25 U.S.C. § 2703(5)26

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1).....19, 21

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7).....19

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8).....4

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(C)20

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)29

31 U.S.C. § 5361(4)23

31 U.S.C. §§ 5361-53673

31 U.S.C. § 5362(10)(A).....23, 24

31 U.S.C. § 536519

Fla. Stat. § 20.165(1).....8

Fla. Stat. § 212.0596524

Fla. Stat. § 285.710(7).....8

Fla. Stat. § 285.710(13).....7

Fla. Stat. § 285.710(13)(a)721

Fla. Stat. § 285.710(13)(b)7

Fla. Stat. § 550.002(22).....2

Fla. Stat. § 550.155(1).....2

Fla. Stat. § 849.14 (2020).....2, 4

Fla. Stat. §849.142(1).....7

Rules & Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 502.44

25 C.F.R. § 502.4(c).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 561, 14

Local Rule 56.11

Other Authorities

available online at <https://www.nigc.gov/general-counsel/legal-opinions>.....16

Fla. Office of Econ. and Demographic Research, Seminole Compact: Revenue Overview, at 1, 6 (January 2017), available at <http://edr.state.fl.us/content/presentations/gaming/GamingCompactRevenueOverview2017.pdf> (showing a tribal casino net win of \$2.2 billion for fiscal year 2014-15, and projected to grow).....10

H.R. 5502, 116th Cong. (2019), available at
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/house-bill/5502/text>.....15
